# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4275015

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
AADYN TECHNOLOGY, LLC	02/03/2017

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	STURDY CORPORATION	
Street Address:	1822 CAROLINA BEACH RD.	
City:	WILMINGTON	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	28401	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	9285097	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (252)672-5477

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 252-672-5400

Email: patents@wardandsmith.com **Correspondent Name:** WARD AND SMITH, P.A. Address Line 1: 1001 COLLEGE COURT Address Line 2: **POST OFFICE BOX 867** 

Address Line 4: NEW BERN, NORTH CAROLINA 28563-0867

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	984203-00011	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RYAN K. SIMMONS	
SIGNATURE:	/Ryan Simmons/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/13/2017	

## **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Patent Assignment-AADYN to Sturdy-984203-00011#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment-AADYN to Sturdy-984203-00011#page2.tif source=Patent Assignment-AADYN to Sturdy-984203-00011#page3.tif source=Patent Assignment-AADYN to Sturdy-984203-00011#page4.tif

**PATENT REEL: 041257 FRAME: 0713** 504228338

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment is made by AADYN TECHNOLOGY, LLC, a limited liability company duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal office in Paramus, New Jersey ("Assignor"), to STURDY CORPORATION, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of North Carolina, having its principal office in Wilmington, North Carolina ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the sole and exclusive owner of the patents listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference (collectively, the "Patents").

AND, WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in the Patents, any related applications, and inventions related thereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, To Whom It May Concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents, any related applications, and inventions related thereto, and in any improvements previously or in the future made or acquired by Assignor, and in and to any and all Letters Patents of the United States of America and all foreign countries or reissues thereof which may be granted therefor or thereon, for the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patents are or may be granted, or reissued, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment and sale had not been made, together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of the Patents, with the right to sue for and collect the same for Assignee's own use, and for the use of Assignee's successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

Assignor further warrants and represents that, at the time of the execution and delivery of these presents, Assignor possesses full title to the Patents, any related applications, and inventions related thereto, and that he has the unencumbered right and authority to make this assignment.

Assignor further covenants and agrees, and likewise binds its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, to promptly communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to it relating to said Patents, any related applications, and inventions related thereto, to

testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving the same, to execute any additional papers which may be requested to vest in the Assignee complete title to the Patents, related applications, and inventions related thereto, without further compensation, but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

[Signature page follows.]

Date of Assignment: February 3rd, 2017

ASSIGNOR:

AADYN TECHNOLOGY, LLC

By:

Name: Frank Gallagher
Title: Managing Member

Witnessed by:

Name

ASSIGNEE:

STURDY CORPORATION

By:

Name: David R. Sturdy

Title: CEO and President

Witnessed by:

ND: 4834-2427-0143, v. 1

# SCHEDULE A

Title	Application No.	Date Filed	Patent No.	Date Issued
Led Light Assembly and Method For Generating a Beam of Light	13/440,730	04/05/2012	9,285,097	03/15/2016

- 4 of 4 -

PATENT REEL: 041257 FRAME: 0717